

---

STATE OF MINNESOTA  
IN SUPREME COURT

---

**OFFICE OF  
APPELLATE COURTS**

Jennifer Schroeder, et al.,

Appellants,

vs.

Minnesota Secretary of State Steve Simon,

Respondent.

---

**BRIEF OF RESPONDENT**

---

FAEGRE DRINKER BIDDLE & REATH LLP  
Craig S. Coleman (#0325491)  
Jeffrey P. Justman (#0390413)  
Thomas K. Pryor (#0395209)  
Kirsten L. Elfstrand (#0401213)  
90 South Seventh Street, Suite 2200  
Minneapolis, MN 55402  
(612) 766-7000

AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION  
Julie Ebenstein\* (NY #4619706)  
125 Broad Street, 18th Floor  
New York, NY 10004  
(212) 549-2500

*Attorneys for Appellants*

AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION OF  
MINNESOTA  
Teresa J. Nelson (#0269736)  
David P. McKinney (#0392361)  
2828 University Ave. SE, Suite 160  
Minneapolis, MN 55414  
(651) 645-4097  
tnelson@aclu-mn.org  
dmckinney@aclu-mn.org

OFFICE OF THE MINNESOTA  
ATTORNEY GENERAL  
Angela Behrens (#0351076)  
Jason Marisam (#0398187)  
445 Minnesota Street, Suite 1400  
St. Paul, MN 55101  
Phone: (651) 757-1204

*Attorneys for Respondent*

BALLARD SPAHR, LLP  
Sarah E. Pruett (#0397269)  
Jenna K. Johnson (#0398415)  
80 South Eighth Street  
2000 IDS Center  
Minneapolis, MN 55402-2119  
(612) 371-3211

Louis Petrich\* (CA #038161)  
2029 Century Park East, Suite 1400  
Los Angeles, CA 90067  
(424) 204-4369  
*Attorneys for Amici Curiae American  
Probation and Parole Association*

OFFICE OF THE CITY ATTORNEY  
OF THE CITY OF SAINT PAUL  
Lyndsey M. Olson, City Attorney  
Anthony G. Edwards (#0342555)  
Megan D. Hafner (#0293751)  
Assistant City Attorney  
750 City Hall and Court House  
15 West Kellogg Boulevard  
St. Paul, MN 55102  
(651) 266-8710

OFFICE OF THE CITY ATTORNEY  
OF THE CITY OF MINNEAPOLIS  
James R. Rowader, Jr., City Attorney  
350 South Fifth Street, Room 210  
Minneapolis, MN 55415  
(612) 673-2010  
*Attorneys for Amici Curiae City of Saint Paul  
and City of Minneapolis*

GREENE ESPEL, PLLP  
Katherine M. Swenson (#0389280)  
Amran A. Farah (#0395354)  
222 S. Ninth Street, Suite 2200  
Minneapolis, MN 55402  
(612) 373-8389

OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY  
GENERAL OF THE DISTRICT OF  
COLUMBIA  
Karl A. Racine, Attorney General  
Loren L. AliKhan, Solicitor General  
Caroline S. Van Zile, Deputy Solicitor  
General  
Samson J. Schatz, Assistant Attorney  
General  
400 Sixth Street NW, Suite 8100  
Washington, D.C. 20001  
(202) 727-6287  
*Attorney for Amici Curiae District of  
Columbia et al.*

INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
LEGAL ISSUES.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	2
FACTS.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	10
I. SECTION 609.165 IS NOT SUBJECT TO STRICT SCRUTINY BECAUSE IT DOES NOT IMPLICATE A FUNDAMENTAL RIGHT TO VOTE. ....	11
A. Appellants Do Not Have a Fundamental Right to Vote While Serving a Felony Sentence in the Community. ....	12
1. The Minnesota Constitution does not create a fundamental right to vote while serving a felony sentence.....	13
2. No longstanding tradition supports Appellants’ claimed fundamental right. ....	17
3. Developments in the criminal justice system did not change the meaning of Article VII. ....	18
B. Appellants’ Article VII Claim Also Fails Because the Statute Expands, Not Restricts, Voting Rights.....	20
II. SECTION 609.165 DOES NOT VIOLATE APPELLANTS’ RIGHT TO EQUAL PROTECTION.....	21
A. Appellants Are Not Similarly Situated to People Who Have Either Regained or Never Lost Their Right to Vote. ....	22
B. Section 609.165 Survives Rational-Basis Review. ....	23
1. Heightened Rational-Basis Review Does Not Apply Because Section 609.165 Does Not Cause Racial Disparities. ....	24
2. Section 609.165 Survives Traditional Rational-Basis Review. ....	28

3. Section 609.165 Survives Heightened Rational-Basis Review. .... 30

III. SECTION 609.165 DOES NOT VIOLATE SUBSTANTIVE DUE PROCESS  
BECAUSE IT HAS A RATIONAL BASIS..... 32

IV. THE SOCIAL-SCIENCE RESEARCH AND SECONDARY SOURCES APPELLANTS  
CITE DO NOT ESTABLISH THAT SECTION 609.165 IS UNCONSTITUTIONAL..... 34

CONCLUSION ..... 37

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page</b>
<b>FEDERAL CASES</b>	
<i>Beacham v. Braterman</i> , 300 F. Supp. 182 (S.D. Fla. 1969).....	36
<i>Caron v. United States</i> , 524 U.S. 308 (1998) .....	14
<i>Connecticut Board of Pardons v. Dumschat</i> , 452 U.S. 458 (1981) .....	13
<i>Eldred v. Ashcroft</i> , 537 U.S. 186 (2003) .....	15
<i>Farrakhan v. Gregoire</i> , 623 F.3d 990 (9th Cir. 2010).....	17
<i>Green v. Board of Elections of City of New York</i> , 380 F.2d 445 (2d Cir. 1967) .....	3
<i>Greenholtz v. Inmates of Neb. Penal &amp; Corr. Complex</i> , 442 U.S. 1 (1979).....	13
<i>Harness v. Hosemann</i> , 988 F.3d 818 (5th Cir. 2021).....	36
<i>Harvey v. Brewer</i> , 605 F.3d 1067 (9th Cir. 2010).....	8, 19, 29
<i>Hayden v. Pataki</i> , 449 F.3d 305 (2d Cir. 2006) .....	36
<i>Hayden v. Paterson</i> , 594 F.3d 150 (2d Cir. 2010) .....	1, 29
<i>Howard v. Gilmore</i> , 205 F.3d 1333 (4th Cir. 2000).....	36
<i>Hunter v. Underwood</i> , 471 U.S. 222 (1985) .....	35

<i>Johnson v. Bredesen</i> , 624 F.3d 742 (6th Cir. 2010).....	36
<i>Johnson v. Florida</i> , 405 F.3d 1214 (11th Cir. 2005).....	36
<i>Jones v. Edgar</i> , 3 F. Supp. 2d 979 (C.D. Ill. 1998).....	36
<i>Jones v. Governor of Florida</i> , 975 F.3d 1016 (11th Cir. 2020).....	36
<i>Kronlund v. Honstein</i> , 327 F. Supp. 71 (N.D. Ga. 1971).....	36
<i>Lassiter v. Northampton County Board of Elections</i> , 360 U.S. 45 (1959) .....	17
<i>Miller v. Newsom</i> , 2021 WL 1087462 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 19, 2021) .....	36
<i>Moreland v. United States</i> , 968 F.2d 655 (8th Cir. 1992).....	22
<i>Owens v. Barnes</i> , 711 F.2d 25 (3d Cir. 1983).....	36
<i>Perry v. Beamer</i> , 933 F. Supp. 556 (E.D. Va. 1996).....	36
<i>Richardson v. Ramirez</i> , 418 U.S. 24 (1974) .....	passim
<i>Shepherd v. Trevino</i> , 575 F.2d 1110 (5th Cir. 1978).....	36
<i>Simmons v. Galvin</i> , 575 F.3d 24 (1st Cir. 2009) .....	36
<i>Thompson v. Merrill</i> , 505 F. Supp. 3d 1239 (M.D. Ala. 2020).....	36



<i>Trop v. Dulles</i> , 356 U.S. 86 (1958) .....	18
<i>United States v. Kras</i> , 409 U.S. 434 (1973) .....	13
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997) .....	1, 12
<i>Wesley v. Collins</i> , 791 F.2d 1255 (6th Cir. 1986).....	36
<i>Woodruff v. Wyoming</i> , 49 F. App'x 199 (10th Cir. 2002).....	36

## STATE CASES

<i>Baker v. State</i> , 590 N.W.2d 636 (Minn. 1999) .....	19
<i>Clark v. Pawlenty</i> , 755 N.W.2d 293 (Minn. 2008) .....	15, 17
<i>Community Success Initiative v. Moore</i> , 2020 WL 10540947 (N.C. Super. Ct. Sept. 4, 2020) .....	36
<i>Community Success Initiative v. Moore</i> , 2020 WL 10540950 (N.C. Super. Ct. Sept. 4, 2020) .....	35
<i>Emery v. Montana</i> , 580 P.2d 445 (Mont. 1978).....	36
<i>Fischer v. Governor</i> , 749 A.2d 321 (N.H. 2000).....	36
<i>Fletcher Properties, Inc. v. City of Minneapolis</i> , 947 N.W.2d 1 (Minn. 2020) .....	passim
<i>Hebert v. City of Fifty Lakes</i> , 744 N.W.2d 226 (Minn. 2008) .....	35
<i>Honke v. Honke</i> , 960 N.W.2d 261 (Minn. 2021) .....	33

<i>In re GlaxoSmithKline PLC,</i> 699 N.W.2d 749 (Minn. 2005) .....	33
<i>In re Northmet Project Permit to Mine Application,</i> 959 N.W.2d 731 (Minn. 2021) .....	19
<i>Kahn v. Griffin,</i> 701 N.W.2d 815 (Minn. 2005) .....	13, 15, 20
<i>Kratzer v. Welsh Cos., LLC,</i> 771 N.W.2d 14 (Minn. 2009) .....	10
<i>Madison v. State,</i> 163 P.3d 757 (Wash. 2007) .....	29, 36
<i>Merritt v. Jones,</i> 533 S.W.2d 497 (Ark. 1976) .....	36
<i>Minnesota Voters Alliance v. Simon,</i> 885 N.W.2d 660 (Minn. 2016) .....	13, 14
<i>Mixon v. Pennsylvania,</i> 759 A.2d 442 (Pa. 2000).....	36
<i>NAACP v. Harvey,</i> 885 A.2d 445 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. 2005) .....	36
<i>Perkins v. Stevens,</i> 41 Mass. 277 (1834) .....	15
<i>Poage v. State,</i> 3 Ohio St. 229 (1854) .....	14
<i>Ratliff v. Beale,</i> 20 So. 865 (Miss. 1896) .....	36
<i>Schroeder v. Simon,</i> 962 N.W.2d 471 (Minn. Ct. App. 2021) .....	10
<i>Sheridan v. Commissioner of Revenue,</i> 963 N.W.2d 712 (Minn. 2021) .....	10, 15

<i>Skeen v. State</i> , 505 N.W.2d 299 (Minn. 1993) .....	1, 12, 28
<i>State ex rel. Arpagaus v. Todd</i> , 29 N.W.2d 810 (Minn. 1947) .....	14, 19
<i>State v. Empie</i> , 204 N.W. 572 (Minn. 1925) .....	30
<i>State v. Frazier</i> , 649 N.W.2d 828 (Minn. 2002) .....	22, 25
<i>State v. Hill</i> , 871 N.W.2d 900 (Minn. 2015) .....	12
<i>State v. Holloway</i> , 916 N.W.2d 338 (Minn. 2018) .....	11-12, 22
<i>State v. Johnson</i> , 141 N.W.2d 517 (Minn. 1966) .....	31
<i>State v. Osterloh</i> , 275 N.W.2d 578 (Minn. 1978) .....	19
<i>State v. Russell</i> , 477 N.W.2d 886 (Minn. 1991) .....	passim
<i>State v. Stern</i> , 297 N.W. 321 (Minn. 1941) .....	14
<i>State v. Stewart</i> , 624 N.W.2d 585 (Minn. 2001) .....	30-31

**FEDERAL CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES**

U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 2 .....	3
Organic Act of 1849, Pub. L. 30-121, 9 Stat. 403 .....	3

**STATE CONSTITUTION, STATUTES, AND LEGISLATIVE HISTORY**

1867 Minn. Laws ch. 14 .....	6, 16
------------------------------	-------

1887 Minn. Laws ch. 208 .....	6
1907 Minn. Laws ch. 34 .....	6
1911 Minn. Laws ch. 298 .....	6
1913 Minn. Laws ch. 187 .....	6
1919 Minn. Laws ch. 290 .....	6
1963 Minn. Laws ch. 753 .....	6, 7
1965 Minn. Laws ch. 45 .....	7
1971 Minn. Laws ch. 806 .....	5
1974 Minn. Laws ch. 409 .....	5
2016 Minn. Laws ch. 160 .....	27
Minn. Const. art. V .....	5
Minn. Const. art. VII .....	passim
Minn. Const'l Study Comm'n, <i>Final Report and Committee Reports, Bill of Rights</i> <i>Committee Report 5</i> (1973) .....	5
Minn. Gen. Stat. ch. 117, § 233 (1858) .....	5
Minn. Stat. § 243.06 .....	6
Minn. Stat. § 243.07 .....	6
Minn. Stat. § 243.18 .....	6
Minn. Stat. § 243.79 .....	6
Minn. Stat. § 244.05 .....	23
Minn. Stat. § 244.101 .....	9
Minn. Stat. § 609.135 .....	9, 23

Minn. Stat. § 609.14 .....	9, 23
Minn. Stat. § 609.165 .....	passim
Minn. Stat. § 610.45 .....	6
Minn. Stat. § 610.46 .....	6
Minn. Stat. Ann. 609 advisory comm. cmt.....	16, 31
Minn. Terr. Stat. ch. 5, § 2 (1851).....	3, 18
<i>The Debates and Proceedings of the Minnesota Constitutional Convention</i> (St. Paul, E.S. Goodrich 1857) .....	4
<b>STATE RULES</b>	
Minn. Sentencing Guidelines 1.A.5 .....	20
Minn. Sentencing Guidelines 3.A.2.a.....	27
<b>OTHER MATERIALS</b>	
18C Am. Jur. Pl. & Pr. Forms Pardon and Parole.....	15
Alexander Keyssar, <i>The Right to Vote: The Contested History of Democracy in the</i> <i>United States</i> (2000) .....	2
Jeff Manza & Christopher Uggen, <i>Locked Out: Felon Disenfranchisement and American</i> <i>Democracy</i> (2006) .....	3
Christopher Uggen et al., <i>Criminal Disenfranchisement</i> , 1 Ann. Rev. of L. & Soc. Sci. 307 (2005).....	3
H.F. 9, 92d Leg. (Minn. 2021) .....	8
H.F. 40, 91st Leg. (Minn. 2019).....	8
H.F. 342, 89th Leg. (Minn. 2015) .....	9
H.F. 491, 88th Leg. (Minn. 2013) .....	9
H.F. 689, 91st Leg. (Minn. 2009).....	27

H.F. 876, 92d Leg. (Minn. 2021) .....	8
H.F. 881, 86th Leg. (Minn. 2009) .....	9
H.F. 951, 90th Leg. (Minn. 2017) .....	9
Mary Jane Morrison, <i>The Minnesota State Constitution: A Reference Guide</i> (2002) .....	4
National Conference of State Legislatures, <i>Felon Voting Rights</i> (June 28, 2021).....	8
S.F. 107, 88th Leg. (Minn. 2013).....	9
S.F. 355, 89th Leg. (Minn. 2015).....	9
S.F. 422, 92d Leg. (Minn. 2021) .....	8
S.F. 564, 89th Leg. (Minn. 2009).....	9
S.F. 856, 91st Leg. (Minn. 2019) .....	8
S.F. 1010, 92d Leg. (Minn. 2021) .....	8
S.F. 3736, 91st Leg. (Minn. 2018) .....	8

## LEGAL ISSUES

1. Does Minn. Stat. § 609.165 infringe on a fundamental right to vote under the Minnesota Constitution by automatically restoring voting rights upon completion of a felony sentence?

The court of appeals held that the law does not infringe on Appellant's voting rights because the Minnesota Constitution does not provide a fundamental right to vote while serving a felony sentence. (Add. 8-14.)

Apposite authorities:

Minn. Const. art. VII, § 1  
*Washington v. Glucksberg*, 521 U.S. 702 (1997)  
*Richardson v. Ramirez*, 418 U.S. 24 (1974)  
*Skeen v. State*, 505 N.W.2d 299 (Minn. 1993)

2. Does Minn. Stat. § 609.165 violate the equal protection clause of the Minnesota Constitution?

The court of appeals held both that Appellants are not similarly situated in all relevant respects to persons who are treated differently by the law and that the law survives rational-basis review. (Add. 19-25.)

Apposite authorities:

*Fletcher Properties, Inc. v. City of Minneapolis*, 947 N.W.2d 1 (Minn. 2020)  
*Hayden v. Paterson*, 594 F.3d 150 (2d Cir. 2010)

3. Does Minn. Stat. § 609.165 violate the substantive due process clause of the Minnesota Constitution?

The court of appeals held the law has a rational basis and is constitutional. (Add. 25-27.)

Apposite authorities:

*Fletcher Properties, Inc. v. City of Minneapolis*, 947 N.W.2d 1 (Minn. 2020)
